

# FIERA MILANO: ORDINARY AND EXTRAORDINARY SHAREHOLDERS' MEETING PROPOSALS APPROVED

# Ordinary Meeting

• Approved – Partial amendment of the Incentive Plan pursuant to Article 114-bis of Legislative Decree 58/98

# Extraordinary Meeting

- Approved Planned merger by incorporation of Fiera Milano Media S.p.A. into Fiera Milano S.p.A. and simultaneous amendment of article 4 of the latter's articles of association
- Approved Amendment of Article 17.2(i) of the articles of association

*Milan, 5 October 2021*. The Ordinary and Extraordinary Shareholders' Meeting of Fiera Milano S.p.A. ("Fiera Milano" or the "Company") met today in single call under the chairmanship of Carlo Bonomi. As required by current regulations on the Covid 19 health emergency, attendance at the Shareholders' Meeting took place exclusively through the Designated Representative, Computershare S.p.A.

The agenda was as follows:

# Ordinary Meeting

1. Approval of a partial amendment of the Incentive Plan pursuant to Article 114-bis of Legislative Decree 58/98.

# Extraordinary Meeting

2. Approval of the planned merger by incorporation of Fiera Milano Media S.p.A. into Fiera Milano S.p.A. and simultaneous amendment of article 4 of the latter's articles of association (purpose):

3. Amendment of Article 17.2(i) of the articles of association (matters reserved for the Board of Directors).

Pursuant to Article 114-bis of the Consolidated Finance Act ("TUF"), the Ordinary Shareholders Meeting' approved the amendment of the medium- and long-term incentive plan, structured in the form of performance shares – called "Performance Shares Plan 2021-2022" – as regards the duration of the lock-up period.

During the extraordinary session, the Shareholders' Meeting also approved the plan for the merger by incorporation of the company Fiera Milano Media S.p.A. (wholly owned), with the simultaneous amendment of article 4 of the Fiera Milano S.p.A.'s articles of association.

Fiera Milano S.p.A.

Sede operativa e amministrativa 20017 Rho (Milano), Italy S.S. del Sempione, 28 C.P. 141 - 20017 Rho tel. +39 02.4997.1 fax +39 02.4997.7379 fieramilano@fieramilano.it www.fieramilano.it Sede legale - 20149 Milano, Italy piaz.le Carlo Magno, 1 Capitale sociale euro 42.445.141,00 i.v. Registro Imprese, C.F. e P.I. 13194800150 R.E.A. 1623812



The main aim of the merger is to improve and streamline the management of staff and assets involved in the promotion of digital services and digital product communications, training and e-learning, generating significant organisational synergies.

In relation to the merger operation, the Shareholders' Meeting also approved the amendment of article 4 of Fiera Milano's articles of association.

As the merger involves a wholly owned company, the transaction will not affect the shareholding structure of Fiera Milano, which therefore is unchanged.

Finally, the Extraordinary Shareholders' Meeting approved the amendment of article 17.2(i) of the Company's articles of association.

None of the aforementioned resolutions triggered the shareholders' right of withdrawal.

#### Fiera Milano

Fiera Milano is the domestic market leader and one of the main integrated operators worldwide in the exhibition and congress sector. The Group manages the leading exhibition site in Italy and dominates events in numerous manufacturing sectors: fashion, furniture and furnishings, home and lifestyle, mechanical tooling industry, tourism, professional hospitality, food, plant engineering and energy, construction and art. Specifically, the business of the Group is focused on the management, organisation and hosting of exhibitions and other events through ensuring the availability of equipped exhibition space, project support and related services. Its offer is completed by engineering services, stand-fitting services – for both pre-fabricated and customised stands – stand-fitting technical and logistic services, as well as a multichannel platform that includes web content and congresses.

Fiera Milano has been listed in the STAR segment of the Mercato Telematico Azionario of the Italian stock market since 2002.

#### For information:

Investor Relations Fiera Milano S.p.A. Andrea Maldi, Camilla Cusi Tel +39 0249977816 investor.relations @fieramilano.it www.fieramilano.it Fiera Milano S.p.A. Press Office Gabriele De Giorgi, Mario Lisippo Tel +39 3398431544 press @fieramilano.it www.fieramilano.it Image Building Giuliana Paoletti, Simona Raffaelli Tel +39 02 89011300 fieramilano @imagebuilding.it